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Edmond West

From: Susan Ahern [sahern@eme-lic.com]
Sent: Wednesday, February 29, 2012 12:26 PM
To: Edmond West

|
Subject: FW: Rose Hollow- DEP Permit for Low Pressure Sewer System |
Attachments: DEPpermit_LPS_12-2-11.pdf |

Ed- Sending 3 emails with 3 separate permits. This is the DEP permit for the Low Pressure Sewers.

Sue Ahern

Evans Mill Environmental, LLC
101 Fellowship Road
Uwechland, PA 19480

Phone: 610-458-8300

Fax: 610-458-7168
sahern@eme-lic.com

From: Susan Ahern

Sent: Monday, December 05, 2011 10:51 AM

To: 'wlatoff@DNBFirst.com'’

Cc: 'Steve@ebwalshinc.com'

Subject: Rose Hollow- DEP Permit for Low Pressure Sewer System

Bill- Long time coming but.....Attached is a copy of the Water Quality Management Permit issued by DEP for
the Low Pressure Sewer system for Rose Hollow.

Any guestions, let me know.

Sue

Sue Ahern

Evans Milt Environmental, LLC
101 Fellowship Road
Uwchland, PA 19480

Phone: 610-458-8300

Fax: 610-458-7168
sahern@eme-llc.com

4/19/2012



v,

pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

SOUTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE

December 2, 2011

Mr. Richard Scott-Harper, Chairman

London Grove Township Municipal Authority
372 Rose Hill Road, Suite 300

West Grove, PA 19390

Re:  Rose Hollow Low Pressure Sewer System
Permit No, WQG02151011
File Type: Permit
London Grove Township
Chester County

Dear Mr. Scott-Harper:
Your permit is enclosed.

You must comply with all Permit Conditions attached to this permit, Construction must be done
in accordance with the permit application and all supporting documentation. Please review the
permit conditions and the supporting documentation submitted with your application before
starting construction.

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, pursuant to Section 4 of the Environmental
Hearing Board Act, 35 P.S. Section 7514, and the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S.
Chapter SA, to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office
Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, 717.787.3483. TDD
users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, 800.654.5984. Appeals
must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice
of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal
form and the Board’s rules of practice and procedute may be obtained from the Board. The
appeal form and the Board’s rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on
audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at 717.787.3483. This paragraph does not, in and of
itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

IF YOU WANT TO CHALLENGE THIS ACTION, YOUR APPEAL MUST REACH THE
BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS. YOU DO NOTNEED A LAWYER TO FILE AN APPEAL
WITH THE BOARD.

Southeast Reglonal Office | 2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915

) O
484.,250.5970 | Fax 484.250.5971 Friated on Recycied "apﬁf%% www.depweb.state.pa.us




Mr. Richard Scott-Harper, Chairman -2

IMPORTANT LEGAL RIGHTS ARE AT STAKE, HOWEVER, 8O YOU SHOULD SHOW
THIS DOCUMENT TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD A LAWYER,
YOU MAY QUALIFY FOR FREE PRO BONO REPRESENTATION, CALL THE
SECRETARY TO THE BOARD (717.787.3483) FOR MORE INFORMATION.

If you have any questions, please call Mr. James Roth at 484.250.5169.

Sincerely,

Jenifer Fi P.E.
Regional Manager
Water Management

Enclosures

. .Mr. Hudson, P.E. — Evans Mill Environmental, LLC

Operations Section
Re (GISIIWQM)11-12




3800-PM-WSFRO045f 6/2006 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Parmit DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATER STANDARDS AND FACILITY REGULATION

%"5’% pennsylvania
| WQG-02
WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT
GENERAL PERMIT FOR SEWER EXTENSIONS AND PUMP STATIONS

PERMIT NO. WQG02151011

A. PERMITTEE (Name and Address}): B. PROJECT/FACILITY (Name):
London Grove Township Municipal Authority Rose Hollow Low Pressure Sewer System
372 Rose Hill Road - Suite 300 C. LOCATION (County, Municipality}:
West Grove, PA 19390 London Grove Township
GLIENT ID# 7442 Chestar County

D. This General Permit approves the construction and operation of:

X} SEWER EXTENSION
04 PUMP STATIONS

E. APPROVAL GRANTED BY THIS GENERAL PERMIT IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. All construction, operations and procedures shall be in accordance with the Domestic Wastewater Facilities

Manual,

Transfers: In the event the permittee plans to transfer ownership of the facility to another entity, the permittee
and the transferee shall submil an application for such transfer to Department of Environmental Protection {(DEP).

If the transfer is approved by DEP, the transferee is subject to the terms and conditions of this General Permit.
2 The attached conditions apply to this General Permit and are hereby made part of same, )

F. THE AUTHORITY GRANTED BY THIS PERMIT IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING FURTHER
QUALIFICATIONS:!

1. If there is a conflict between the NOI or its supporting documents and amendments and the attached conditions,

the attached conditions shafl apply.

2. Failure to comply with the rules and regulations of DEP or with the terms or conditions of this General Permit shall

void the authority given to the permittee by the issuance of this General Permit.

3. This General Permit is issued pursuant to the Clean Streams Law, Act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, as amended
35 P.S. §§ 691.1 af seq. lIssuance of this General Permit shall not relieve the permittee of any responsibility

under any other law.

PERMIT ISSUED: BY: %@Qu Q«g
SO\

December 2, 2011 TITLE: Water Management Program Manager
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Edmond West

From: Susan Ahern [sahern@eme-lic.com]

Sent: Wednesday, February 29, 2012 12:28 PM
To: Edmond West

Subject: Rose Hollow Permit-London Grove Township

Attachments: 1356-04 GenPermit issued.pdf

Ed- thisis the General Permit for the sewer line crossing of the stream a|ong}Rose Hill Road.

@@

Sue Ahern

Evans Mill Environmental, LLC
101 Fellowship Road
Uwchland, PA 19480

Phone: 610-458-8300

Fax: 610-458-7168
sahern@eme-llc.com

¢ 4/19/2012
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

SQUTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE

NOV 1.8 701

Ms. Karen A. Crossan

London Grove Township Municipal Authority
372 Rose Hill Road, Suite 300

West Grove, PA 19390

Re:  General Permit Acknowledgment
DEP General Permit File No. GP051511325
2-inch Sanitary Sewer Line
London Grove Township
Chester County

Dear Ms, Crossan:

This will acknowledge receipt of your General Permit Registration No. 5 (copy enclosed) and
registers your use of a General Permit. You ate responsibie for assuring the work is done in
accordance with the drawings and conditions contained in the General Permit. You may proceed
with your project after making the required notifications stipulated in the General Permit and
securing all other approvals that may be necessary.

Please be advised that this project does not require federal authorization since there is no
proposed discharge to waterways. Subsequently, a Pennsylvania State Programmatic General
Permit (PASPG), relating to Section 404 of the Clean Water Act, is not required. The U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers may be contacted at 215.656.6728 for further information.

Also, you are required to develop an Erosion and Sediment Contro} Plan and notify your county
conservation district prior to performing any earthmoving activities, No earthwork may start
until you receive an “adequate” review letter from the Conservation District,

Before performing any work, you are required to secure all other approvals that may be
necessary under other federal, state, or local regulations and notify the Pennsylvania Fish and
Boat Commission in accordance with the General Permit.

Southeast Regional Offlce | 2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915

484.250.,5970 | Fax 484.250.5971 Printed an Recycled Paper é}% www.depweb.state.pa.us




NOV 1.8 2011

Ms. Karen A. Crossan -2 -

If you have any questions, please call me at 484.250,5165.

Sincerely,

e

Govind Daryani, P.E.

Project Manager

Dams and Waterways Section
Watershed Management

"Enclosures

cc: PA Fish & Boat Commission, Southeast Regional Office
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District
London Grove Township
Ms: Ahern - Evans Mill Environmental, LLC
Chester County Conservation District
Re 30 (joh11wtsd)320-6




3930-PM-WMO500 Rev. §2011

grb . COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

rsy pennsyl.va nia DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

g DEPARTHENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION BUREAU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT
WATER OBSTRUCTION AND ENCROACHMENT

GENERAL PERMIT REGISTRATION Oves [NO

DEP USE ONLY

Acknowlj,d ed Dater /Af /// .
NP /A T

GP

GP
PASPGP-4 Authorization included:

CHAPTER 105 GENERAL PERMITS

[] GP-1 — Fish Habitat Enhancement Structures &

(7] GP-2 ~ Small Docks & Boat Launching Ramps )
Please check one of the boxes helow if utilizing g

PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY: ] GP-3— Bank Rehabilitation, Bank Protection

GP-4~ Intake and Outfall Structures
GP-5— Utility Line Stream Crossing
GP-§ -~ Agricultural Crossings & Ramps

GP-2 (Soe Part 1, ‘_SSG“OH o (] GP-7 ~ Minor Road Crossings

[] private recreational dock ] GP-6— Temporary Road Crossings

[ public access faclilty [} GP-9— Agricultural Actlvities :

[] public service facliity , [} GP-15 - Private Residential Construction In
[ other private or commercial facility Wetlands

Gravel Bar Removal

[ Activity Related to Oil and Gas Exploration and Production

Check One: ﬂ New Permit [ Transfer of Existing Permit — comp ate Sections A, C & E and transfer form -
: 3930-PM-WMQ018
Applicant Name Loz N N GRovE 1w NSHIP MUl CIvAL ADTHERTY
Conlact Person - Last Name First Name Mi Telephone
CROSSA KA el A 4o 3450300

Mailing Address City
377 Rose i Ry Svre oo WestGrove Ty 19 zq0

State Zip+ 4

&

EailAddress KCROSSAN © L.ONDONGROVE OR

i .z

Sahaneis ! SULTANT (ifdiffer
Consultant - Last Name First Name Ml
AWERN SUSAV

Comsulling Frm SV ANS . ML, Euwvy ROUMEATAL LLC
Mailing Address City State Zip+4

o owSwp B PORK 135 Vwtrlaos PA 134D
Telephone FAX Emait
bip UDB-L300 LpusgliLe  SAY RN © EME-LUC,
: S TTSEETION G, PROJECT INFORMATION Soi s

cciame R OSE POLLOW

ow PRESsUke SEWE

Site Location City State Zip+4
Rose P I WEsT GROVE PA \A3%0
Municipality Clty Borough  Township County
Lowbon GROVE o o X CHESTER
Laiwde 39° 49/ 831" N Longiude 75° Y8’ 38.58"'W
How many acres of earth disturbance will occur as a result of this project?
Jﬂ Less than one acre [11-5acres [[1 5 acres or more

o4 -




3930-PM-WMO500  Rev. 62011

Detailed Written Directions to Project Site:

Casr  sype_ v Rosk Y Roan , APPROY.

v ! souvtw o Stee Poan

Project Description {briefly describe your project, inciuding proposed impacts to waters andfor wetlands and PNDI
Avoidance Measures (if applicable)): :

Tustracemon 08 A 2" SAwitaly  SEWER

BORSs  MAI N AloNL  Rose A1l RoaAs , USINVEG
PAGECTION A DRILLIL, o CROLS  STREAM
Cuannve L, Vo WETAUD SMPACTS PROPOSED,

0 ﬂ Is the applicant {owner andfor operator) currently in violation of any permits issued by the Department?

if yes, please provide:
1. Permit Number:
2, Nature of the viotation (if any):

3, Status of violation (i.e., schedule for compliance, etc.):

e T GECTION E, CERTIFIGATION. - . 1o A s
d correct to the best of my knowledge and

FhE ; T
I Wt the information provided In this permit registration is true an
in on.

/Mﬁ. ﬂxm Lot /0/14///

) Signature of Permittee Dale
{Person Responsible for Installation, Operation
and Maintenance of Authorized Adtivity)

Kpee N A CROSS AR

Type or Print Name

PA Fish and Boal Commission Approval (for GP-1 only)

Signature Date

AN ACKNOWLEDGED COPY OF THIS GENERAL PERMIT AND THE APPROVED EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL PLAN MUST BE AVAILABLE AT THE PROJECT SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

.2,




3930-PM-WMO0500 Rev. 6/2011

o REE AR

In order to ragister to use this General Permil, provide the following information to DEP or the delegated County

Conservation District:

ﬁ | (we) have notified the Municipality and County by providing a copy of the General Permit Reglstration.
ﬁ Completed General Permit Registration Form.

g Completed Cumulative Impact Project Screening Form.

Location Map. An 8 %" by 11" photgcopy of a portion of the U.S,G.&. 7 % Minute Quadrangle Map with the project
site marked, Quadrangle Name: =

Sketch plan or other site drawing that provides the necessary information.
ﬁ Project cross-section drawing {where required). (General Permils 2, 3, 4,5, 6,7 and§)

Kcolor photographs.
[} PA Fish and Boat Commission approval. (General Permit 1 only)

Pennéylvahi;a Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) reviews are fequired for all General Permits, please check the appropriate

box Indicating the information provided:
[] Completed PNDi Project Planning and E
additional review time will be required)
[] Copy of an initialed PNODI Project Environmental Review Search Receipt showing No Known Impacts.
RCopy of an initialed PNDI Project Environmental Review Search Receipt showing Avoidance Measures which have
also been incorporated into the project description,

[} Copy of an initialed PNDI Project Environmental Review Search Receipt showin
documentation of appropriate agency coordination required on PNDI Receipt.

nvironmental Review Form (if this form Is the only information provided,

g Potential impacts AND

Permits 5, 6, 7, 8, and 8 which may impact wetlands in the following

counties: Adams, Berks, Bucks, Carbon {Aquashicola Creek Watershed only), Chester, Cumberiand, Delaware,
Lancaster, Lebanon, Lehigh, Monroe, Monltgomery, Northampton, Schuylkill {Swatara Creek Watershed only) and York.

Please check the appropriate box indication the information provided:
[] Completed Request for a Bog Turtle Habitat Screening Form (if this
review time will be required)
] Copy of “No Effect’ determination from the Army Corps of Engineers

{7 Copy of documented clearance from the US Fish and Wildlife Service.

W NA No WETLAND \MPALTS PROPOSED

For activities which permanently impact wetlands:

Xua Mo WETLAD SMPACTS PROPSED

] A wetland delineation with completed data sheets in accordance with the 1987 Corps of Engineers Wetland
Delineation Manual and the appropriate Regional Supplements to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation

Manual for use in Pennsylvania.

[} If wetiand Impacts are grealer than 0.05 acres, a wetland replacement plan in accordahce with the Department’s
replacement criteria which provides wetland replacement af a one to one acre ratio equaling acres,

[J 1fwetland replacement onsite is not feagible: A check, number ,in the amount of $ payable to the
National Fish and WildiifeFoundation, N.A 1237, as compensatory mitigation for acres of impact In

wellands, In accordance wilh the Pennsylvania Wettand Replacement Project.

Fee Schedule;
Deminimus impact less than or equal to .05 acre - 3 0.00 | Greater than .20 acre to .30 acre - $2,500.00

Greater than .06 acre to .10 acre - $ 500.00 | Greater than .30 acre to .40 acre - $5,000.00
Greater than .50 acre lo .20 acre - $1,000.00 | Greater than 40 acre fo 50 acre - $7,500.00

Bog Turtle Habitat screening Is required for General

form Is the only information provided, additional

-3.




3930-PM-WHOEO0  Rev. 672011

'REGISTRATION FORM

{continued}

LGTMA

SKETCH PLAN

Applicant Name

To ensure the sketch plan is complete, include the following on the site plan in the Immediate vicinily of the project.

(4 all that apply)

YES N/A

g O
LE\D
% O
& O

oA
0

0 ¥

VNIVAMED TR

East Braveu YES N/A
sream Name: Wonte Gy CrEER 0 OO
Stream Limits and Flow Direction m il
Floodway Limits (if known) B ]
Chapter 9 S\trAe}uﬁ,Designation: ] XI
Waters Impacts with Dimensions E l
Total Length
Toblsaf = N|A YioRizomTAL
#of impacts ______ _ DRILLI VG
Wetland Impacts X O
Total sq. ft.
# of impacts
Wetland Acreage Onslte ,@f |

Limits of Earth Disturbance Assoclated with
this Activity

Location of Property Lines Relative o the
Project

Existing Buildings, Roadways, Other
Structures

Proposed Buildings, Roadways, Other
Structures

Existing Ulilities

Proposed Ulilities

Other Waters on project site (i.e. pond,
lakes)

ée‘e* A’ﬁ@:(}ﬂ@ PLAM

] |
Scale 1" = ft.




PNDI Project Environmental Review Receipt Project Search ID: 201110033 19274

1. PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Name: LGTMA-Low Pressure Sewer
Date of review: 10/3/2011 4:08:53 PM
Project Category: Waste Transfer, Treatment, and Disposal,Liquid waste/Effluent,Sewer
tine (new - construction in new location)

Project Area: N/A

Counly: Chester Township/Municipality: London Grove
Quadrangle Name: WEST GROVE ~ ZIP Code: 19390
Decimal Degrees: 39.818991 N, -75.810716 w
Degrees Minutes Sngconds: 39°49'8 N, W

. ;’}(\ -
AR o 9
3o E) S
. ' o
*h 6@\0
%
L/
%%
“
g B

Py \“1.185'05

EARGH RESULTS

574
L Eg’ .
Agencyif | &0 o Resulls ,_
PA Game Q‘%mﬁ on " No Known Impact
{7

PA Departmerit é_f.--ébhservation No Known Impact
and Natural Resources

PA Fish and Boat Commission ~ No Known impact No Further Re\fte;w Required

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Avoidance Measure See Agency Response

As summarized above, Pennsylvania Natural Diversity inventory (PNDI} records indicate there may be potential
impacts to threatened and endangered andfor special cancem specles and resources within the project area, If
the response above indicates “No Further Review Required" no additional communication with the respective
agency is requirad. If the response is "Further Review Required" or "See Agency Responge,” refer to the
appropriate agency comments below. Please see the DEP informatlon Section of this recelptifa PA Depariment
of Environmentat Protection Permit is required.

Page 1 of 4




PNDI Project Environmental Review Receipt Project Search ID: 20111003319274

Note that regardless of PNDI search resulls, projects requiring a Chapter 105 DEP Individual permit or GP 5, 6,
7. 8, 9 or 11 In cerfain counties (Adams, Berks, Bucks, Carbon, Chester, Cumberland, Delaware, Lancaster,
Lebanon, Lehigh, Monroe, Montgomery, Northampton, Schuylkill and York) must comply with the bog turtle
habitat screening requirements of the PASPGP.

RESPONSE TO QUESTION(S) ASKED

Q1: Accurately describe what is known about wetland presence In the project area or on the land parcel by
selecting ONE of the following. "Project” includes all features of the project {including bulldings, roads, utility
lines, outfall and Intake structures, wells, stormwater retention/detention basins, parking lots, driveways, lawns,
etc.), as well as all associated impacts (e.g., temporary staging areas, work areas, temporary road crossings,
areas subject to grading or clearing, etc.). Include all areas that will be permanently or temporarily affected —
either directly or indirectly -- by any type of disturbance (e.g., fand clearing, grading, tree removal, flooding, etc.).
Land parcel = the lol{s) on which some type of profect(s} or activity(s) are proposed to occur.

Your answer is: 1. The entire project will occur in or on an existing building, parking lot, driveway, road,

road shoulder, strest, runway, paved area, or rallroad bed,

FrRanEnE o

HEY

Q2: Wil this project ﬁr~'h;iy;project-related activities require any in-stream work, or a pé
crossing ofqzi‘zg, Snyay: (stream, river, creek, tributary)? %

Your answeflE
i
e

b s ' :
3. AGENGY,COMMENTS i =5
Regardless of whét!’iéj_‘:‘.,a DEP permit is ngcessary for this proposed project, any pote‘r;__ﬂ?a
and endangered spgcies and/or special concern species and resources: inust be rgsolve:
Iurisdicgnﬁgl?q‘ggriby?_ln some cases, a perrhit or authorization from the Jurlsdictiofial: -
adve{:énséifﬁ‘,\?;as%[s_Io.;lhesa.s‘pgcles and habitats cannot be avoided. ~ + :
7 :”\“ WAL, § o . .
Th %ﬁ{%&’encﬂﬁé{g hations and respanses ae valld for one year (ffom the date of GyieH ‘Q}ﬁand are bgsed
on {[{¢ project Inforimiation thal was provided, inciuding the exact projectIodation; the p‘r&}ect‘iyﬂg,;@dgscriﬁﬂé@;‘:
4 d'any responses ta questions that were generated datihg thig search. If any o,gr'tﬁ »_fg’!!owing?;;;?

change: 1) p,d‘ecti{ocaﬁon’,_;z‘)‘:projectjslzeQi*'cgﬁfiguratlo_n'.,3)—projed;’*-1.g§.e 4)*-?6”_3‘@*%@?93 tolthe uées:ions that
étf ' § Hokvalld and thetf g%lb poarched’

fi
§

e
acts to threatened
g,jhe appropriate
hay.hg ngeded if

were asked guring the online réview, the rasuity o this review aré 1 tva @LE ‘%tﬁgggyi‘g}y@ it by
again via lige’jlﬁri\_il;)l‘ Environrhental Review. Toél and resubmifted bihd Junisdictichalia _;erp‘g'f‘gs%; SENDI toolis a
primary scfedningtoa;-and’a desktopreview:rhay reveal moré orféwerjmpagts thap ﬁéﬁésggstgd; 'thls PNDI
receipt. The jUrsidiclional dgencles strongly advise agairist conducti'ng.su_rﬁié&gi@?%h‘éﬁﬁé@@%Iléted on the
receipt prior to copstiltatior with the agencles. AR o et

PA Game Commission |
RESPONSE: No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species andfor special concern
specles and resources.

PA Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
RESPONSE: No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered specles andfor special concern
species and resources.

PA Fish and Boat Commission
RESPONSE: No impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species andfor special concern

Page 2 of 4




'PNDI Project Environmental Review Receipt Project Search ID: 2011 1003319274

species and resources.

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

RESPONSE: Avoidance Measure: Aveid in-stream impacts by spanning the waterway or going under it (e.g.,
via horizonta! boring or directional drilling). If In-stream impacts cannot be avolded, carry out Instream work —-
including installation of permanent structures (e.g., pipelines, livestock crossings, riprap}, or installation, use, and
removal of temporary structures (e.g., temporary road crossings) -- between October 1 and March 31.

allor applicant, | certify that t will implement the above Avoldance Measure:

Sigrature)

lance Measure, no further coordination with
hreatened and endangered gpecies andfor special concern spacias and resources -
¢ able to comply with the Avoidance Measures, you are required l&coordinate with this
%ct information to this agency for review {see "What to Send‘a‘.—fsgd@’j}i Py

" GPECIAL NOTE: If you agree fo implement the ahove Avoida
this agency regarding ¢
is required. If you are no

agency - please-send.pr
gency - ploag sg@_}d{p@i

\FQRMATION
LEY ) B . . .
The Pa Departﬁ Atof.Environmental Protection (DEP) requires that a signed copy o i gcelpt a
teritial impactsbe submitted with
2
tened and
pplication

08 peclgl

SR

required documen@@[‘ﬁ"frdm jurlsdictional agencles concerning resolution of potential IMPaC
applications for per’fﬁ:f§ re,{'ulrlng PNDI review. For cases where a "Potential Impact" toth 3
io< lias Been Identified: before the application has been subfittedto DEP e

éd-i.t(},tlﬂ;lﬁ'e impag has been resolved. For cases where "Poteri

%

PRy p:
should ggb&.gjup

conceriadasant resdiices has baen identfied before the application has been Sib) jiteds,t Simiication

shogil :%%‘G%ﬁjgé Palong with the PNDI receipt, a completed END% form and e\_‘l'? Gs,y%_ %@%%{%?%2‘ -

quﬂ@i}gie map, \:ggtﬁ;{hefp'_gdjgct boundafios dglineated on the map. The:PND! Reg;g’fgf §|foglg§?§’g be syl ,@ged

to thgsappropyiale; Jency-according to.directions on the PND! Recelpt, DEP and';heiﬂr‘isdictig@ fagency il

wothfOQelhé;rél;o fasolve the potential Impact(s). See the DEP PNDI policyat ; %‘”’“‘ Rk
] _ﬁUral“er‘ age. té}fe: aus. - ’ 3} Boohd

Pége Jofd




PNDI Project Environmental Review Receipt Project Search ID: 20111003319274

5. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The PNDI environmental review website is a preliminary screening tool. There are often delays in updating
specles status classifications. Because the proposed status represents the best avallable Information regarding
the conseivation status of the species, state Jurisdictional agency staff glve the proposed statuses at least the
same consideration as the current legal stalus. If surveys or further Information roveal that a threatened and
endangered and/or special concern specles and resources exlst In your project area, contact the appropriate
Jurisdictional agency/agencles immediately to identify and resolve any impacts.

Fora list of specles known to occur in the county where your project ls located, please see the species lists by
county found on the PA Nalural Heritage Program (PNHP) home page (www.naturalheritage.stale.pa.us). Also
note that the PNDI Environmental Review Tool only contains information about specles occurrences that have

actually been reported fo the PNHP,

6. AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION

PA Department of Conservation and  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Natural Resources Endangered Specles Section

Bureau of Forgstry:figological Services Section 315 South Allen Street, Suite 322,

450 Robinson Lane, Be

400 Market Siysét, BO Box 8652, Harrisburg, PA, 16801-4851
17105-8552@;’}? ; ‘« o _ NG Faxes Please. i i
i . KR, o
PA Fish and{Bogt Comprilssion  + - PA Game Commissioh.: | ;‘w"ﬂéﬁgé@‘*
Divislon of Envirfonital Servicgs: . - Bureau. of Wildlife-Habital{ianagafeAtitly=
%}abitat Protection

e,f;gn;e._egfqg:g’z;;s«.*/ga? Division ofAEnvlrohmgamaFliggrﬁggjng@q

NO Faxgs:Rlease ) 2001 Elmerton Averilis  Hatrigiurg, RALI7410-979T
f}i i , Fax(717) 787-6957 J& ; %fﬁ%‘";ﬁk
A T ; e rrT—rTy ] ; N UL NS Ty
7. ﬁ%ﬁ@dE{Q’[ NTACT INFORMATION -~ v A, iﬁf‘?gf A
g i AR G L G TRReAl L E ;
Na@p;f £2U _Y_ .
Company/Bisiness N AMS . -
Address:_\ '} &
Clty, State, ZIp; 512!

Phone:(_{eA €93 -
Email: - Y el = :
; T D A A
L 3 ;3}‘{,.;‘ FERE

AT e

8. CERTIFICATION
1 certify that ALL of the project information contained In this receipt (including project location, project
sizefconfiguration, project type, answers to questions) is true, accurate and complete. fn addition, if the project

type, location, slze o, uration changes, or if the answers to any questions that were asked during this

online re han re-do the onlineg environmental review.
R (LA o { 2 \ 1
“appiicarft/projectPTopdrient signature date )
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w7 -
pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

SQUTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE

HOV 1 8 7011

Ms. Karen A. Crossan
London Grove Township Municipal Authority |
372 Rose Hill Road, Suite 300
West Grove, PA 19390

Re:  General Permit Acknowledgment
DEP General Permit File No. GP051511325
2-inch Sanitary Sewer Line
London Grove Township
Chester County

Dear Ms. Crossan:

This will acknowledge receipt of your General Permit Registration No. 5 (copy enclosed) and
registers your use of a General Permit. You are responsible for assuring the work is done in
accordance with the drawings and conditions contained in the General Permit. You may proceed
with your project after making the required notifications stipulated in the General Pesmit and
securing all other approvals that may be necessary.

Please be advised that this project does not require federal authorization since there is no
proposed discharge to waterways. Subsequently, a Pennsylvania State Programmatic General
Permit (PASPG), relating to Section 404 of the Clean Water Act, is not required. The U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers may be contacted at 215.656.6728 for further information,

Also, you are required to develop an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan and notify your county
conservation district prior to performing any earthmoving activities. No earthwork may start
‘unti} you receive an “adequate” review letter from the Conservation District.

Before performing any work, you are required to secure all other approvals that may be
necessary under other federal, state, or local regulations and notify the Pennsylvanta Fish and

Boat Commission in accordance with the General Perm}t.

Southeast Regional Offlce | 2 East Main Street | Norristown, PA 19401-4915

484.250.5970 | Fax 484.250.5971 Printed on Recycled ”af’”‘gc%) www.depweb.state.pa,us




NOV 1.8 201

Ms, Karen A, Crossan -2 -

If you have any questions, piease call me at 484.250,5165.

Sincerely,

—e e

Govind Daryani, P.E.

Project Manager

Dams and Waterways Section
Watershed Management

"Enclosures

ce: PA Fish & Boal Commission, Southeast Regional Office
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District
London Grove Township
Ms: Ahern - Evans Mill Environmental, LLC
Chester County Conservation District
Re 30 (joh11wtsd)320-6




DEP USE ONLY

o Wt/
3930-PM-WHMOS00  Rev. 6/2011 Acknowlsdged Dater7 £ /e
iV . COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 5 /gj’ /3% ¢
rj pennsylvama DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION GP (/:
d DERARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION BUREALU OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT GP
WATER OBSTRUCTION AND ENGROACHMENT

GP
PASRGP-4 Authorizatlon included:

GENERAL PERMIT REGISTRATION Oves [ONO

CHAPTER 1056 GENERAL PERMITS

PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY: [} GP-3 - Bank Rehabliitation, Bank Protection
[J GP-1 — Fish Habitat Enhancement Structures & Gravel Bar Removal
7] GP-2 — Small Docks & Boat Launching Ramps [],GP-4 ~ Intake and Outfall Structures
Please check one of the hoxes below if utilizing %GP'S - Uti[l.ty Line Stream Crossing
. ; . GP-6 ~ Agricultural Crossings & Ramps
GP-2 (Ses Part 1, Section C}: -
[ privat ] GP-7 ~ Minor Road Crossings
a p”;?l € recreatil‘on;la_l dock [} GP-8 — Temporary Road Crossings
] pub'e access £ac “itY ] GP-9— Agrlcultural Activities
public service facliity , ] GP-16 — Private Residential Construction Tn
[ other private or commerctal facllity Wetlands
[} Activity Related to Ol and Gas Exploration and Production
Check One: & New Permil {7} Transfer of Existing Permit - complete Sections A, C &E and transfer form -
. 3930-PM-WM0016
e Lo N Dol GRove townsky MuolCpat  AUTHOR Y
Contact Person - Last Name First Name Ml Telephone
CRUSSAV K Arew A plo 345-03Cp
Maiting Address City State Zip+4
377 Rose hu Ry Svre 300 Weesy Grove P& 193490
Emall Address CROSSAA‘/M@\_ LON.WN?ROVE‘ DORe )
LR JETANT (i aiferont tha above) & ;
Consultant - Last Name First Name
AWERN SUSAV

Consulling Firm  EVANS. Ml BV ROAM EATAL LLC

Malling Address State

10} Feuwwsm?b 'POE%{( 135\ MoCrtLacd P&Ziwi‘qm‘so

Telephone FAX Email
b \;)3 LSR-8300 LipUsg 7168 SAHERN @ EME-LY
Project Name ROSE Problow Low FRESSORk
Site Location City
Rose Wiwe R \WEss GRMVE PA 14390
Municipalily City  Borough Township County
Lowbor GRovE o O 7 CHESTER
Latitude 3¢ YO’ 9,3'[" N Longitude 75° Hg' 38.58"\/\}
How many acres of earth disturbance wiit occur as a result of this project?

)ﬂ Less than one acre {11-5 acres {1 5 acres or more

e




3930-PM-WMOE00 Rev. 6/2011

' LuiEy s 2
sy
T At

Detailed Written Directions to Project Site: s
Casr  sype Db Rosk Yiu Roan | APPROY

v ! Sout  ob ST KoAs

Project Description (briefly describs your project, including proposed impacts to waters andfor wetlands and PNDI

Avoldance Measures (if applicable)):

Tasraisamon, 08 A 2 SAwmaky  SEWER
BORSE MM  ALONG Ross il RoAs , USIVG
DIRESTIOA A DRIV T CROLE - STREAM
Craaunvel, No WETIAVD YMPACTS PROPOSED,

s the applicant (owner andlor operator) currently in violalion of any permits issued by the Department?

Yes No
t FL If yes, please provide:
1.  Permit Number:

2. Nature of the violation (if any):

Status of violation (i.e., schedute for compliance, etc.):

3.

T URTSECTIONE, CERTIFICATIO i
ormation provided in this permit registration is true and correct to the be

| cortly that the inf
in on.
/0 / [ < / /!
I /Date

) Signature of Permittee
{Person Responsible for Installation, Operation
and Maintenance of Authorized Activity)

IKpr N A (LRSS AR

Type or Print Name

PA Fish and Boat Commission Approval (for GP-1 only)

Date

Signature

AN ACKNOWLEDGED COPY OF THIS GENERAL PERMIT AND THE APPROVED EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL PLAN MUST BE AVAILABLE AT THE PROJECT SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

-2-




3930-PM-WMO500 Rev. 82011

T SECTION F. REGISTRATION CHECKLIST,

In order to register to use this General Permit, provide tie following information to DEP or the delegated County

Conservation District:

M | (we) have notified the Municipality and County by providing a copy of the General Permit Registration.
ﬁ Completed General Permit Registration Form.

§ Completed Cumulative Impact Project Screening Form.

Location Map. An 8 %" by 11" photo\cfc\:;y of a podion of the U.S%E? 14 Minute Quadrangle Map with the project
site marked. Quadrangle Name: EST Rrove, YA

W Sketch plan or other site drawing that provides the necessary information,
ﬁ Project cross-section drawing (where required). (General Permits 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 7, and 8)

E’Color photographs.
[l PA Fish and Boat Commission approval. (General Permit 1 only)

Penns-ylvan‘iré Natural Diversity inventory (PNDI) re\}iews are required for all General Permits, please check the.appropriate

box indicating the information provided:
[] Completed PNDI Project Planning and Environmental Review Form (if this form is the only information provided,
additional review time will be required)
] Copy of an Initialed PNDI Project Environmental Review Search Recelpt showing No Known Impacts.
RCopy of an Initialed PNDI Project Envirenmental Review Search Receipt showing Avoidance Measures which have
also been incorporated into the project description.

{7 Copy of an initialed PNDI Project Environmental Review Search Receipt showing Potential Impacts AND
documentation of appropriate agency coordination required on PNDI Recelpt.

Bog Turtle Habitat screening Is required for General Permils 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 which may impact wetlands in the following
counties: Adams, Berks, Bucks, Carbon (Aquashicola Creek Watershed only), Chester, Cumberland, Delaware,
Lancaster, Lebanon, Lehigh, Monroe, Montgomery, Northampton, Schuylkill (Swatara Creek Watershed only) and York.

Please check the appropriate box indication the information provided:
] Completed Request for a Bog Turlle Habilat Screening Form (if this form is the only information provided, additional
review time will be required)
[] Copy of “No Effect’ determination from the Army Corps of Engineers

[0 Copy of documented clearance from the US Fish and Wildlife Service.
®Wua  No WETLAND \MPACTS FROPUSED.

For activities which permanently impact wellands:

Xua NO WETLAMD IMPACTS Proposed

[ A wetland delineation with completed data sheets in accordance with the 1987'Corps of Engineers Wetland
ts to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation

Delineation Manua! and the appropriate Regional Supplemen
Manual for use in Pennsylvania.

[] if wetland impacts are greater than
replacement criteria which provides wetiand replacement at a one lo one acre ratio equaling

0.05 acres, a wetland replacement plan in accordaﬁce with the Department’s
acres.

payable to the
in

[0 Hwetland replacement onslte is not feasible: A check, number .in the amount of §
Nattonal Fish and WildiifeFoundation, N.A 1237, as compensatory mitigation for acres of impact
wetlands, in accordance with the Pennsylvania Watland Replacement Project.
Fee Schedule:
Derminimus impact less than or equat to 05acre - § 0.00 | Greater than .20 acre to .30 acre - $2,500.00
Greater than .05 acre to .10 acre - $ 500.00 | Greater than .30 acre to .40 acre - $5,000.00
Greater than .10 acre lo .20 acre - $1,000.00 | Greater than .40 acre to .50 acre - $7,600.00

.3-




3930-PM-WM0O500 Rev. 62011

REGISTRATION FORM

{continued)

LLGCTMA

SKETCH PLAN

Applicant Name

To ensure the sketch plan Is complete, include the following on the site plan in the immediate vicinity of the project.

(¥ all that apply) VNnvAMED TRYB

YES N/A

g O
R O
¥ O
& O
HE N

O

[0 & Wetiand Acreage Onsite

Stream Name:

Stream Limits and Flow Direction

Chapter & i{f?rrpesignalion: ‘

Waters Impacts with Dimensions
Total Length ___ |
Totalsq. ft. _____ NlA\ HoR ?,Cliu

# of Impacts DR
Wetland Impacts

Total sq. fi.
# of impacts

P
Floodway Limits {if known) E
O
™

D%?DEDDD

’Ema
[

East Braviu YES N/A

Limits of Earlh Disturbance Associated with
this Activity

Location of Property Lines Relative to the
Project

Existing Buildings, Roadways, Other
Structures

Proposed Buildings, Roadways, Other
Structures

Existing Ulilities

Proposed Ulilities

Other Waters on project site (i.e. pond,
lakes)

SG‘G‘ A’S‘TACH@ PLAIU

| ]
Scale 1" = ft.




PNDI Project Environmental Review Receipt Project Search ID: 2011 1003319274

1, PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Name: LGTMA-Low Pressure Sewer
Date of review: 10/3/2011 4:08:53 PM
Project Category: Waste Transfer, Treatment, and Disposal,Liquid waste/Effluent,Sewer
line (new - construction in new location)

Project Area: N/A

County: Chester Township/Municipality: London Grove

Quadrangle Name: WEST GROVE ~ ZIP Code: 19390
Decimal Degrees: 39.818991 N, -75.810716 W
Degrees Minutes Seconds: 39°49'8N, W

T

\\'.-f'_?‘f A <t Q
e 0\\4' ?p

RS 3
° m\c

5 o

b

Py WIseD

g
RESULTS .

Pt ; Resu its
iph No Known mpact

PA Depariment of Conservation No Known Impact
and Natural Resources

No Further Revigw
PA Fish and Boat Commission ~ No Known Impact No Further Review Required

P

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Avoidance Measure See Agency Response

As summarized above, Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) records indlcate there may be potential
impacts to threatened and endangered and/or special concern species and resources within the project area. If
the response above indicates "No Further Review Required" no additional communication with the respective
agency is required. if the response is "Further Review Required” or "See Agency Response," refer to the
appropriate agency comments below, Please see the DEP information Section of this receipt if a PA Depariment
of Environmentat Protection Permit is required.

Page 1 of 4




PNDI Project Environmental Review Receipt Project Search ID: 20111003319274

Note that regardless of PNDI search results, projects requiring a Chapler 105 DEP individual permit or GP 5, 6,
7, 8, 9 or 11 In certain counties (Adams, Berks, Bucks, Carbon, Chester, Cumberland, Delaware, Lancaster,
Lebanon, Lehigh, Monroe, Montgomery, Northampton, Schuylkill and York) must comply with the bog turtle
habitat screening requirements of the PASPGP,

RESPONSE TO QUESTION(S) ASKED

Q1; Accurately describe what is known about wetland presence in the project area or on the land parcel by
selecting ONE of the following. "Praject” Includes all features of the project {including buildings, roads, utllity
lines, outfati and intake structures, wells, stormwater retention/detention basins, parking lots, driveways, lawns,
etc.), as well as all assoclated impacts (e.g., temporary staging areas, work areas, temporary road crossings,
areas subject to grading or clearing, etc.). Include alf areas thet will be permanently or temporarily affected —
either directly or Indirectly — by any type of disturbance (e.g., 1an clearing, grading, tree removal, flooding, etc.).
Land parcel = the fot(s) on which some type of project(s) or activity(s) are proposed to occur.

Your answer is: 1, The entire project wlll cccur in or on an existing bullding, parking Tot, driveway, road,

road shoulder, streef, runway, paved area, or raflroad bed,

A

Q2: Wil this pt Igtt__ﬁrl'a;ig;pro]ect-reIated activilies require any in-stream work, or a pg

crossing of g:Waterway. (Slfeam, river, creek, tributary)? I
Your answe%f"' Yeg 3 7

3. AGENGY;COMMENTS

i e , R R
Regardless of whethiera DEP permiit Is nacessary for this proposed preject, afi ql_#acts to threatened

LR
y potenlalis
and endangered specles and/or special concern species and resourc‘éé?ﬁ'}u,st:_,b,e_‘rglisolifqegfﬁ?itg}ghe appropriate
jurisdictiotig) Rg_gff‘y&;_l,n somé cases, a perrhit or authorization from the jurlsdictional.agent may:he n
adversejipatls todhesg.species and habitats cannot be avoided.  — :
=N l. : ,,( ;. .% ,_.{.::. ) . . &
Thqkéﬁ%ﬁbncit’ié erminations and responses are valid for one yeari{from the date of the-TeVieh N roiba
ont ¢ project Informiation that was provided, Including the exact pro]_e‘gl"lt';g'ati%m'y{e‘p‘rd]ect‘l':?‘ gg;,gjgscriptib‘f;-
ang featuresfandany responses.to questions that were generated du %frlhizi.;’s‘_s sarch. If any ofithe; following?

change: 1) p’foject’igocation,.__Z);projeetjsize_;Qif'i:?dﬂguration-,,3)-projéc_' ‘Ei' 4)*re_s‘“‘i‘gq{§es toi‘he questions that
é 8 fopvalle ggg!tfe‘%ﬁfew@: {b}§earched

LA

,\i?é.')‘»?’and areibas

T .

were asked guring the onling réview, thé rasulls df this review ard “and thelfy ,
again via the}PNDI Epiviconmental Review: Tool and resubrniftad f Té’jurtﬁi‘c;ﬁo‘géhé@ﬁg’?s_ Thg ENDI tool Is 2
primary scresfilngtod; and'a desktop review:rhay reveal more or féWwer-jnipag §~ihap?yg€§%ii§?*§§%“f§%hls PNDI
receipt. The jlrsidictignel dgencies strongly advise against conducting. surveys.forthgispetieslisted on the
receipt prior to copsliitaiorywith the agencles. BT “‘i R

- N [

PA Game Commission |
RESPONSE: No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species and/or special concern
specles and resources.

PA Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
RESPONSE: No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species and/or special concern
specles and resources.

PA Fish and Boat Commission
RESPONSE: No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered specles and/or special concern

Page 2 of 4




_PNDI Project Environmental Review Receipt Project Search ID: 201110033 19274

species and resources.

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

RESPONSE: Avoidance Measure: Avoid in-stream impacts by spanning the waterway or going under it (8.9,
vla horizontal boring or directionat drilling). If in-stream impacts cannot be avoided, carry out Instream work -
including installation of permanent structures {e.g.. pipelines, tivestock crossings, fprap), or installation, use, and
remaval of temporary structures (e.g., temporary road crossings) — belwesn October 1 and March 31.

Asect prgponeptior applicant, | certify that | will imptement the above Avoldance Measure:
3 :

C A ure)

ngpeis

asure, no further coordination with
peclal concern speclas and resources -
you are required tg\coordinate with this

)

"SPECIAL NOTE: If you agree to implatment the above Avoidance Me
this agency regarding {hreatened and endangered species andfor s
is required. If you are not abla to comply with the Avoidance Measures,
agency - p!eaéssgzsce‘hgr&d{p_rqjqct information to this agency for review {see "What lo Sencj\}if

.’,\_S ‘\\,:! ; iy

LS

EORMATION |
The Pa Deparime ,«E_hvironmental Protéction (DEP) requires that a signed Copy Q : %?E'l i
required documental gn from jurisdictional agencles concerning resolution of potentig) ifn Ie ss,ée submitted with
applications for periiits requiring PNDI review. For cases where a "Potential impact" to thieatened and

i ‘Been Identified before the application has been subniitted 1o DE e applicgtion

i;i’%iong with any

Ba submitied upflitte impagl has been rasolved, For cases where "Pofeniial ImpaCty. pgtlal
Spee {ifces has begn'identified before the application has been stibipitted; ¥ q;q@g}%ﬁ% ian
'_'H, s Palong with. the PNDI receipt, a completed PNDI formand a & _,‘.Qf{hiq_agez;:j__;gm
quadial gie map Wit he'project boundagiQ$'dg§ineated on the map. ThePNDI Reggig’t SHoult Eg be §dB_@lged
to the'a prog;:glgfge;?gency\.écc'q'_r‘ding to.directlons on the PNDI Recelpt, PEP gnq‘;he--jﬂrisdi&i% s: agency” ]JJJ
9{ b ‘{r

wo‘ﬂg,fbgethé;‘nlgp gsolve the poténtial impaci(s). See the DEP PND! policy at
W) aturalher statepa.us. -

Page 3 of 4




PNDI Project Environmental Review Receipt Project Search ID: 20111003319274

5. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The PNDI environmental review website Is a preliminary screening tool. There are often delays In updating
species stalus classifications. Because the proposed stalus represents the best available Information regarding
the conservalion status of the species, state jurisdictional agency staff give the proposed staluses at least the
same consideration as the current legal status. If surveys ot further information reveal that a threatened and
endangered and/or speclal concern specles and resources oxist in your project area, contact the appropriate
jurisdictionat agency/agencles immediately to identify and resolve any Impacts.

For alist of specles known to occur in the counly where your project Is located, please sece the species lists by
county found ot the PA Nalural Heritage Program (PNHP) home page (www.naturatheritage.state.pa.us). Also
note that the PND! Environmental Review Tool enly contains Information about species occurrences that have

actually been reported lo the PNHP.

6. AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION

PA Department of Conservationand  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Endangered Species Section

Natural Resources .
Bureau of Forgstry:Egologlcal Services Section 315 Souln Allen Street, Sulte 322, §tdte {?
400 Market S gﬁht{' RO Box 8552, Harrisburg, PA. 16801-4851 Wiy, 12
17105-85524 T ° 5 - A NO Faxes Piease. A
*

Fax:(717} 7727027

PA Game Cominissloi’ {153
Bureau.of Wildllfe:Hebitatianagementys
7 +1682; Divigiah of-Envirop‘@ﬁmalij’éqgjng@ﬁé' abltat Protection
NO Faxgs:Blease ; et 2001 Etmengn;AﬁégﬁégH i -fgp;urg;E'---. T
f;’»?ﬁﬂ o 1 ' Fax:(717) 787-695 ‘z K=
A"EEY :

7, ég;%gg@m ONTACT INFORMATION
24 2 - S N

AL
Co’ﬁiibfanleﬁ’s"gn;és‘fs N
Address;_ V'V ¥ :
Clty, State, Zip;_s+i\ JA4SL
Phone:(_{»A€)%
Emall;____ %

8. CERTIFICATION
| certify that ALL of the project information contalned in this receipt (including project location, project
size/configuration, project type, answers lo questions) is true, accurate and complete. In addition, if the project
type, location, slze or goTiyuration changes, or if the answers to any questions that were asked during this

online ¥ han re-do the onling environmental review.
e N IO( 2\ 1
“appitcariprojectPTopdrient signature date

Page 4 of 4
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EVANS MILL
ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

Environmental Engincers & Consultants

ROSE HOLLOW SUBDIVISION
London Grove Township, Chester County, PA

DEP Code No. 1-15935-311-3
EME Job No. 1356-04

COMPONENT 3, SECTION F. PROJECT NARRATIVE

(numbering corresponds to A Guidance for Completing Component 3)

Rose Hollow Subdivision is a proposed nine (9) lot single family residential project located
on the south side of State Road and the east side of Rose Hill Road in London Grove
Township, Chester County, PA. The project includes an existing house which will be razed
and proposes the construction of nine (9) new dwellings.

Wastewater flows for the project were calculated using 225 gallons per day per dwelling unit
(gpd/du) for each of the lots. The total daily sewage flows anticipated for this site is
calculated to be 2,025 gpd as per the Township's Act 637 Plan.

The total number of equivalent dwelling units (edu’s) is estimated based on the total
anticipated flow divided by 400 gpd/du. The number of edu’s was calculated to be 5.1
edu’s.

Wastewater will be conveyed to the London Grove Township Municipal Authority’s Conard
Pyle Wastewater Facility (WQM Permit # 1508411). The wastewater will be treated and
disposed at the LGTMA’s Conard Pyle facility. The wastewater facility has been permitted
by PADEP for construction but construction has not yet been initiated at the time of the
Planning Module report preparation. The temporary use of holding tanks/pump and haul
facilities is proposed as part of this planning submission in the event the construction of the
Municipal system is not completed at the time anticipated occupancy of the proposed
homes in Rose Hollow subdivision.  An Installation, Operation, and Maintenance
Agreement (draft) for such temporary use is included in Section F of this report.

For this application the domestic wastewater flow of 2,025 gpd was calculated based upon
225 gallons per day per dwelling unit, as requested by the Township engineer and
consistent with the Township's Act 537 plan.

The wastewater treatment and disposal will be the LGTMA’s Conard Pyle wastewater
treatment and spray irrigation facility located south of the Rose Hollow project.

The total tract size of the subdivision is 12.212 acres.
There are no surrounding parcels of ground under the same ownership. The project site is

located in a residential/agricultural land use area. The surrounding area of the project site is
served by individual onlot sewage disposal systems.




EVANS MILL
ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

Environmental Engineers & Consultants

8. No PADEP Act 537 planning approvals have previously been completed for the project site.




EVANS MILL
ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

Environmental Engineers & Consultants

ROSE HOLLOW SUBDIVISION
New London Township, Chester County, PA

DEP Code No. 1-15935-311-3
EME Job No. 1356-04

COMPONENT 3, SECTION H. ALTERNATIVE ANALYSIS

(numbering corresponds to AGuidance for Completing Component 3")

The chosen method of wastewater treatment and disposal for the proposed Rose Hollow
Subdivision is the LGTMA's Conard Pyle facility. The total number of EDU’s calculated for
the proposed subdivision is based on the annual average sewage flow for each house
divided by the number of gallons in an EDU. Based upon the 2,025 gpd flow and the
PADEP standard of 400 gpd/edu, 5.1 edu’s are proposed.

The predominant land uses surrounding the site are single-family residential properties and
agricultural land use. The property south of the project site is the LGTMA's Conard Pyle
Treatment facility site. Individual, on-lot sewage disposal systems serve the sewage
disposal needs for the residences surrounding the proposed subdivision.

There are no known widespread sewage disposal malfunctions adjacent to the proposed
development. There is no current need to improve the existing subsurface sewage disposal
facilities which surround this proposed development.

The London Grove Township Act 537 Plan indicates the use of Municipal sewage disposal.

The LGTMA's Conard Pyle Wastewater facility is by definition a public sewerage system.
The Rose Hollow wastewater collection and conveyance components will be conveyed to
the LGTMA after construction.  The individual properties owners will be responsible for
maintaining their respective laterals in accordance with LGTMA standards, and in
accordance with the Grinder Pump agreement, a draft of which is included in Appendix F.
The agreement will be finalized and executed as part of the Part 2 permit submission to
PADEP.

The use of individual onlot sewage disposal systems to serve each of the lots was originally
considered for the project.  Due to the small lot sizes and the marginal suitability of soils
in the lower topographic areas of the site, the use of individual onlot systems was not
considered to be the most environmentally preferred alternative for the project site.
Similarly, the use of community land-based alternatives was also considered. Given the
relatively small size of the project site and the proposed municipal land-based system on
the adjacent property, the use of a small community system was not considered to be the
most environmentally or administratively preferred option. The LGTMA’s Conard Pyle
treatment facility is to be located on properties south of the subject site and conveyance
lines are proposed along Rose Hill Road along our project site. ~ Connection to this
Municipal facility, which will utilize aerated lagoons and spray irrigation, is considered to be
the most environmentally and administratively preferred alternative to serve the project site.



EVANS MILL
ENVIRONMENTAL, LL.C

Environmental Engineers & Consultants

Discussed in comment #6 above.

The LGTMA will be the owner of the treatment and disposal facility, and will be responsible
for operation and maintenance of the facility and ultimately compliance with applicable water
quality standards and effluent limitations.




